

047

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

LEGAL ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE
FOUNDATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

vs.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

FILED CASE NO. 83,039

SID J. WHITE

MAR 17 1994

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

ON THE CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
CASE NO. 92-3200

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

DAVID A. LUDDER
Attorney for Petitioner
Fla. Bar No. 0799998
LEGAL ENVIRONMENTAL
ASSISTANCE FOUNDATION, INC.
1115 North Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32303
(904) 681-2591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	
I. Rule 17-4.090(1) DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR THE CONTINUATION OF AN EXISTING CONSTRUCTION PERMIT UPON SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW OPERATING PERMIT.	3
A. The plain and unambiguous meaning of the language in Rule 17-4.090(1) precludes its application to construction permits or applications for new permit.	4
B. The administrative construction of Rule 17-4.090(1) is clearly erroneous.	5
C. Section 403.087, Fla. Stat. (1993) does not illuminate the meaning of Rule 17- 4.090(1).	8
II. Rule 17-4.210(3) AND 17-28.330(3)(a) DO NOT ADDRESS THE CONTINUATION OF AN EXISTING CONSTRUCTION PERMIT UPON SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW OPERATING PERMIT.	10
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>Boca Raton Artificial Kidney Center, Inc. v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Service</u> , 493 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	5, 8
<u>Eager v. Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority</u> , 580 So.2d 771 (Fla. 3d DCA) (per curiam), <u>review denied</u> , 591 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	7, 8
<u>Green v. State</u> , 604 So.2d 471 (Fla. 1992)	6
<u>Kearse v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services</u> , 474 So.2d 819 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	8
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Green</u> , 596 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1992)	6
<u>Nicholson v. State</u> , 600 So.2d 1101 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 113 S. Ct. 625 (1992)	5
<u>Woodly v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services, District 3, Lake County AFDC</u> , 505 So.2d 676 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	8

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 120.60(6), Fla. Stat. (1993)	3, 7, 10, 11
§ 403.087, Fla. Stat. (1993)	7 - 9

FLORIDA RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fla. Admin. Code Ch. 17-4	4, 11
Fla. Admin. Code R. 17-4.020(4)	5, 11
Fla. Admin. Code R. 17-4.020(8)	4, 11
Fla. Admin. Code R. 17-4.090(1)	3 - 11
Fla. Admin. Code R. 17-4.210(3)	10
Fla. Admin. Code R. 17-28.320	5
Fla. Admin. Code R. 17-28.330	4
Fla. Admin. Code R. 17-28.330(3)(a)	10
Fla. Admin. Code R. 17-28.340	4

Other Authorities

<u>American Heritage Dictionary</u> (1983 ed.)	6
<u>New Lexicon Webster's Dictionary</u> (1989 ed.)	6
<u>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</u> (unabridged ed. 1971)	6
